
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Energy and Climate Change Working Group 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Zoom 
 
Chair: Councillor L Pepper 
Members: Councillors M Caton, G Driscoll, R Freeman, B Light, R Pavitt and 

G Smith 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 
  
1 Apologies for absence and declarations of interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 
 

 

 
2 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
 

 

 
3 District Wide Community Decarbonisation Projects 

 
8 - 47 

 To receive a presentation on the Littlebury Village Kickstart Project 
by Chris Dodge from Saffron Walden Community Energy, followed 
by a Q and A session. 
 
 

 

 
4 Climate Change Action Plan Update 

 
48 - 67 

 To receive an update on the Climate Change Action Plan. 
 
 

 

 
5 Zero Carbon Communities Grant Funding Update 

 
68 - 71 

 To receive an update and note the key milestones relating to the 
Zero Carbon Communities Grant Funding. 
 
 

 

 
6 Essex Joint Municipal Waste Strategy 

 
 

 To receive a verbal update on the Essex Joint Municipal Waste 
Strategy. 
 
 

 

 
7 Climate Change Expenditure and Budget Update 

 
 

 To receive a verbal update on the Climate Change expenditure and 
budget. 
 

 

 
 



 
For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510460, 510467 or 510548  
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
General Enquiries 

Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 
Telephone: 01799 510510 

Fax: 01799 510550 
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

ENERGY AND CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP held at ZOOM on 
WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor L Pepper (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, G Driscoll, B Light, R Pavitt and G Smith 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

B Brown (Assistant Director - Environmental Services), 
C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer) and M Watts 
(Environmental Health Manager - Protection) 

 
  

ECC7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Freeman. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  

ECC8   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 May 2022 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
  
The Chair drew the Member’s attention to the following: - 

       Climate Change now featured at the beginning of the Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan, which indicated its growing importance and focus. 

       The Climate Change June update would be circulated. 
        A waste and recycling newsletter was available and residents could sign 

up to receive it. 
       There was a big green week planned for 24th September on the Common 

in Saffron Walden.  
       The Climate budget had been fully allocated. 

  
In response to Councillor Smith’s question the Chair said that staff costs within 
the budget related to 2 year working contracts and did not include the Climate 
Change Officer post. 
  
The Assistant Director of Environmental Services explained the budget and 
highlighted the following: - 

         Zero Carbon Communities Initiative £300,000 
         Inhouse Carbon initiatives £200,000 
         Staffing costs £384,954 

  
In response to Members questions the following comments were made: - 

        The Littlebury Energy Plan Project was a trial set up to produce practical 
plans for individual households to improve energy savings and a 
community based approach with potential collective buy ins.   

        Funding for local projects as part of the biodiversity survey were included 
in the Zero Carbon Communities Initiative budget of £300,000.     

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

        The new Climate Change Officer would start on the 26th September 2022 
and they would explore Community Energy Projects to create renewable 
energy to light and heat houses.   

  
  

ECC9   SAFFRON WALDEN AIR QUALITY INITIATIVE  
 
The Environmental Health Manager  - Protection provided a verbal update on the 
Saffron Walden Air Quality Initiative.   
  
He said that the project had been put back with the agreement of the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) and would continue 
until October 2024.   
  
In response to Members questions the following comments were made:- 

        An independent water and rivers survey had been commissioned and 
there was funding allocated. 

       The Local Plan and the Climate Change team were communicating to 
make sure that work was not being duplicated.   

  
  

ECC10   SUSTAINABLE WARMTH  
 
The Environmental Health Manager - Protection provided an update on 
sustainable warmth.  He said that the previous schemes, authority delivery (LAD) 
scheme and home upgrade grant (HUG) had ended and they were being 
combined under a single scheme called ‘Sustainable Warmth’.  The scheme had 
been delayed and now had only 6 months left for the funding to be spent.  He 
said that they were trying to target vulnerable and low income households.  He 
said that he had no idea what would happen when this scheme closed in March 
2024 but currently any money not spent would go back to the Government.   
  
In response to Members questions the following comments were made:- 

       The current discretionary grant scheme would be reviewed and circulated 
for comment.  There was discussion as to whether this continued as a 
grant that was repaid (interest free/as a Land Charge) or as an 
emergency grant that was not repaid. 

       The sustainable warmth scheme only related to private households. 
       The Chair asked if Councillor Smith and all Members would write to the 

local Member of Parliament to ask for an extension in order to implement 
the scheme properly and to spend the money that had been allocated.   

  
  

ECC11   ZERO CARBON COMMUNITY FUND  
 
The Assistant Director of Environmental Services presented the report on the 
Zero Carbon Community Fund. 
  
He asked that Members considered proposing: 

        Allocation of £300,000 of the Climate Emergency Budget for the purpose 
of community based climate projects. 

Page 5



 

 
 

        The value of grants to be between £1,000 to £35,000.  
        The eligibility criteria set out in the report. 
        The decision on awarding funding to be delegated to a named Officer in 

consultation with three representatives from the Climate and Energy 
Working group. 
  

Members made the following comments:- 
       There were enough projects to ensure that the money would be spent. 
       Stansted Mountfitchet LED lighting throughout the Parish could get 

funding as part of this project.   
       To ensure that the money would be evenly distributed across the district 

including small parishes. 
       Essex County Council (ECC) also offered a £20k community grant for 

similar projects. 
       There needed to be a statement about biodiversity within the assessment 

criteria not just carbon capture. 
       Confirmation that the grant would be used for capital outlay rather than 

revenue and there would be no ongoing financial commitment as a result 
of the project. 

       The need to be clear about the financial sustainability and biodiversity 
statements and to give more detail within the criteria to ensure that they 
were understood.   

  
Members were asked to send any further suggestions and concerns to the 
Assistant Director of Environmental Services within the next few days.  The 
report would go onto Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet and would then be 
promoted to residents, through the website, which would also include funds 
available through other bodies.   
  
The Assistant Director of Environmental Services said he hoped this would be 
live in early October. 
  

RESOLVED: To forward the report onto Scrutiny and Cabinet with 
amendments made to the eligibility criteria to make it clearer and to 
ensure that funding was spread throughout the district. 

  
  

ECC12   CLIMATE CRISIS ACTION PLAN  
 
The Assistant Director of Environmental Services provided a verbal update on 
the Climate Crisis Action Plan.  He said he would circulate the slides and the 
report that recently went to Scrutiny.  He went through the 11 actions points and 
said that the new Climate Change Officer would pick these up when they started, 
and that they would also make sure measurables were added onto the action 
plan. 
  
The update was noted. 
  
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

  
ECC13   FINDINGS OF THE 2022 ANNUAL STATUS REPORT  

 
The Environmental Health Manager - Protection presented the findings of the 
2022 Annual Status Report.  He said that the annual report was a legal 
requirement and had been approved by Defra.  He highlighted the following:-   
  

         There was a downwards trend of monitored NO2 air pollution.  
         No air quality exceedances had been identified in 2021.  
         No air quality exceedances had been identified for five years.  
         There were no new developments that would have a significant impact. 

  
The report was noted. 
  
Councillor Light said she was against the revocation of the AQMA, especially 
because of the large amount of development planned.   
  
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection said that Defra expected the 
Council to carry out a review and to consider whether the AQMA could be 
revoked.  He suggested that a review of the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP), due 
in 2022 would be suspended whilst a review to revoke the AQMA was made. 
  
He said that should the outcome of the review indicate that the AQMA be 
revoked, this would make the AQAP redundant. The Environmental Health 
Manager – Protection told the group that in addition, there was a new  
requirement to prepare an Air Quality strategy in 2023. This would, in effect also 
replace the AQAP. 
  
Councillor Smith asked if there could be additional monitoring of the overall 
district.  The Environmental Health Manager – Protection said there were 35 
monitoring locations which could be expanded and each year these would be 
reviewed.  If there was a particular problem identified it could also be 
monitored.    
  
  

ECC14   REVOCATION OF THE AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA  
 
This was Included in agenda item 7. 
  
The meeting closed at 8:50pm. 

Page 7



LITTLEBURY – PLANNING 
FOR DECARBONISATION

©
 G

or
do

n 
Ri

dg
ew

el
l

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Chris Dodge, Alicia Moersdorf
Saffron Walden Community Energy
chris.dodge@swce.co.uk

Philip Marns
Littlebury Parish Council
philip.marns@littlebury.org.uk

Nicki Myers, Ollie Pendered
Ovesco/Community Energy South
nicki.myers@ovesco.co.uk

PLANNING FOR DECARBONISATION

LITTLEBURY

SEPTEMBER 2022

Page 9



 1 Introduction 1
 1.1 Background 1
 1.2 CommuniHeat and Kickstart – Community Action on Climate Change 2
 1.3 The Village of Littlebury 2
 1.4 A Note About Energy 3

 2 Present Day Littlebury 4
 2.1 Conservation Area and Listed Buildings in Littlebury 6
 2.2 Overview of the Questionnaire Results 7
 2.2.1 Housing Type and Ownership 7
 2.2.2 Heating 7
 2.2.3 Insulation and Current Building Standards 8
 2.2.4 Renewable Technologies 8
 2.2.5 Electric Vehicles 9
 2.2.6 Average Energy Costs – Spring 2022 9
 2.3 Reducing Energy Consumption in Littlebury 9

 3 Transition Pathways 10
	 3.1	 Individual	Home	Efficiency	Improvement	 11
 3.1.1 DIY Energy Saving Measures 11
	 3.1.2	 Deeper	Retrofit	Measures	 11
 3.1.3 Gaining an Insight into Energy Use and Loss 12
 3.1.3.1 Smart Meters and Real-Time Electricity Use 12
 3.1.3.2 Thermal Imaging 13
 3.1.4 Listed Buildings and Renovation 14
 3.1.4.1 A Whole Building Approach 14
 3.1.5 Case Studies 15
 3.1.5.1 Solar PV panels 15
	 3.1.5.2	 Retrofitted	Air-Source	Heat	Pump	 18
 3.
[...]
dged to take local action to prevent a climate and ecological catastrophe 
through the development of practices and policies which aim to achieve net 
zero carbon status by 2030 and to protect and enhance biodiversity in the 
district. 

2. This Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) was approved by Cabinet on 11 
January 2022 and incorporated feedback from this Committee.    

3. The new Lead Officer for Climate Change started in post on 28 September 
2022 to take forward the council’s CCAP, in addition to delivery of the Saffron 
Walden Clean Air Project which will be implemented over the next two years.     

4. Recruitment is underway for a further Project Officer role to support this work. 
Interviews for this post will take place on Friday, 25th November with the 
expectation that the successful candidate will start with the Council early in the 
new year. 

5. This highlight report and Appendix 1 both provide the Working Group with an 
update on the actions due to be completed during the 2022/23 financial year. 

6. This report and appendices will be considered by Scrutiny Committee on 31st 
January 2023. 

 

Recommendations 
 

7. To note progress on the implementation of the Climate Change Action Plan set 
out below and contained within Appendix 1. 

8. To note highlights, arising issues, follow-on actions, and a forward plan 
proposed by the Climate Change, Lead Officer. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 4



9. The Council has already agreed a specific climate change budget of 
£1,000,000 budget over 3 years. 
 

10. To date a total of £344,339 of the climate Change budget has been committed 
or spent.  In addition, an allocation of £300,000 has been made to provide 
grants for community projects that will deliver on the Council’s climate action 
priorities, via the Zero Carbon Communities Fund. 
 

11. External funding totalling over £1,700,000 has also been secured. 
 

Background Papers 
 

12. The following papers were referred to by th
[...]
nd selection of projects will take place in January, with grant 
awards for year one to be approved by Cabinet on 6th February 2023. 

Recommendations 
 

6. To note the actions that have been taken to date to launch the fund and 
engage with community groups in Uttlesford, and the timeline for selection of 
the successful projects. 

7. To note that this enabling activity will support a further plan for district wide 
engagement on climate action.  This engagement will also help inform the 
development of the Council Climate Change Action Plan, specifically the future 
programme of work that will be needed to deliver community decarbonisation. 

Financial Implications 
 

8. £300,000 has been allocated for the next two years.  £150,000 has been 
allocated for year one and it has been agreed that if some of this allocation is 
unspent in year one, the surplus will roll forward to year two. 

 
Background Papers 

 
9. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report: 

Page 68

Agenda Item 5



 
• The Council Climate Action Strategy and Climate Action Plan.   
 
• The Zero Carbon Communities Grant Fund Application Form and Guidance 

and the Zero Carbon Communities Webinar Slides are available on the 
Council Website here. 

 
Impact  
 

10.   

Communication/Consultation The model for the Zero Carbon 
Communities Fund has been reviewed by 
the Energy and Climate Change Working 
Group. 

Community Safety None. 

Equalities Grant funding will be allocated so that we 
can support as wide a range of projects as 
possible across the district.  All projects will 
need to demonstrate how they will engage 
with others within their community. 

Health and Safety None. 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None. 

Sustainability The fund specifically supports enabling 
community groups to deliver sustainability 
and carbon reduction projects aligned to 
the Council Climate Change priorities. 

Ward-specific impacts None. 

Workforce/Workplace None. 
 
Situation 
 

11. The Zero Carbon Communities Grant was launched on 28th October 2022.  
The closing date for applications is 5th January 2023. 

12. Our communications plan included the launch of a new Zero Carbon 
Communities Newsletter which the Council will issue on a regular basis to 
provide information, support and guidance to residents on climate change 
matters. 

13. A launch webinar took place on Tuesday 15th November 2022, attended by 
more than 20 representatives from community groups, parish and town 

Page 69

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/zero-carbon-communities-grant


councils in the district. We were able to provide an overview of the application 
process, the grant criteria and the types of projects that may be suitable.                  

14.  In this first round, applications for grants have been invited under three   
themes: 

1) Carbon Emission Reduction 

2) Biodiversity Restoration and Enhancement 

3) Community Engagement in Climate Change 

15.  All projects are expected to provide a method for how they will evaluate and 
measure the impact of their project.  For projects delivering interventions to 
reduce carbon emissions, we expect the impact to be quantifiable. 

16. It is proposed that the selection panel evaluating applications will include 
Councillor Pepper, Councillor Pavitt, and Councillor Caton.  A scoring matrix 
will be designed to assess the applications against the agreed grant criteria.  
Members will not evaluate project applications from within their ward.  

17. The ambition for the fund is to be able to stimulate engagement within the 
community about climate action, to share project ideas, successes, resources 
and learning.    

18. The grant provides an opportunity for the Council to commence an ongoing 
programme of community engagement on climate action.  Along with a regular 
newsletter, we will implement dedicated project pages and resources on the 
Let’s Talk platform, in addition to further webinars to share learning from the 
projects funded by the grant. 

19. Key milestones to be aware of are set out in the table below: 

Activity/Milestone Key Dates 

Application Submission Deadline midday, 5th January 2023 

Evaluation of Applications and Scoring 
Complete 

16th January 2023 

Selection Panel Moderation Meeting 23rd January 2023 

Successful Projects Approved by Cabinet 6th February 2023 

Publication of Grant Awards End February 2023 

 

 

Risk Analysis 

Page 70



 
20.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

That the demand 
for grants cannot 
be met by the 
funding that has 
been allocated, 
leading to 
projects not being 
delivered, and 
community 
climate action 
plans being 
delayed in 
delivery, and the 
disengagement of 
community 
groups. 

2 2 Detailed feedback will 
be given to all 
applicants on the 
outcome of their 
proposal.   Arising 
themes from 
applications will be 
reviewed to look at 
where other grants or 
resources could be 
utilised to support 
delivery.  
The Essex Climate 
Commission grant 
fund will continue to 
be publicised which 
provides a further 
opportunity for 
community groups. 

There is a risk 
that project 
impact 
measurements 
are not 
quantifiable, 
which means the 
contribution of 
projects to the 
reduction of 
carbon emissions 
cannot be 
monitored or 
understood, 
leading to a 
failure of the fund 
to achieve its 
aims.  

3 3 Available and 
recognised community 
carbon calculation 
resources and 
methodology are 
shared with applicants 
and projects.   
 

1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

Page 71


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 District Wide Community Decarbonisation Projects
	4 Climate Change Action Plan Update
	Summary
	Recommend

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

ENERGY AND CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP held at ZOOM on 
WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor L Pepper (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll, B Light, R Pavitt and G Smith 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
Also 
present: 

B Brown (Assistant Director - Environmental Services), 
A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer), Reed and M Watts 
(Environmental Health Manager - Protection) 
 
C Dodge and J Ashe 
 

 
  

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest.  
 
  

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2022 were approved 
as an accurate record. 
  
In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Smith confirmed that he had 
written to and spoken to the local Member of Parliament to ask for an extension 
in order to implement the Sustainable Warmth scheme properly and to spend the 
money that had been allocated. They had said that they were following up with 
the department. 
  
The Chair said that a £15k grant for middle income families had been announced 
the previous week and could be used for insulation, solar panels and heat 
pumps. The grant would be released in April 2023. 
  
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection said that there were currently 
several different sources of funding available that would be covered later in the 
meeting, and that currently ECO4`s main objective was to improve the energy 
efficiency of housing stock occupied by low income and vulnerable households. 
He said that take up would determine the number of properties that were 
contacted by energy improvement. 
  
  

3    DISTRICT WIDE COMMUNITY DECARBONISATION PROJECTS  
 
Chris Dodge from Saffron Walden Community Energy gave a presentation on 
the Littlebury Village Kickstart Project, followed by a Q and A session. 
 
He said that: 

       The District Council had provided £5k funding for the project, which aimed 
to provide a road map for similar communities in the district 



 

 
 

       Phase one, information gathering had concluded, surveys had been 
conducted, case studies researched, a report had been produced and an 
open day had been held 

       They had learned that only 15% of homes in Littlebury were energy 
efficient, against a national average of 42% EPC band C or better 

       Barriers to zero carbon had been identified as cost, regulations, poor 
responses to public engagement, insufficient trades people and lack of 
easily available expertise.  

       It was noted that grants were available, but often not widely known about 
       Phase two would include further discussion with residents and the Parish 

Council, to include funding, volunteer input, supporting residents in 
working out the best solutions to common issues and exploring 
community scale projects 

       Next steps would include establishing a project stakeholder group and a 
funded project coordinator and grant applications to the Zero Carbon 
Community Fund and Essex County Council 

       There had been interest from a number of other parishes in the district 
and it was hoped that the process could be replicated so that resources 
could be shared among the groups 

  
In response to Members questions the following comments were made: 

       The bespoke renewable heat network designed for Swaffham Prior was 
comparable in size and of a similar profile, but had cost £10 - £12million 
and homes were only being linked up to it in the summer of 2022 so could 
not yet demonstrate success 

       Renewable heat networks were often linked to powerplants, and were 
more common in inner cities, as the rural environment was more 
challenging 

       Heat pumps could be achievable for complete restoration projects where 
installation was improved 

       Local procurement was important, it would help if the Council would 
support development of the skills required locally 

       Working as a community was really positive, they make recommendations 
and support one another in knowing what had been successful and 
conversely, what had not been. 

  
Members discussed: 

       The value in investigating renewable heat networks across the country 
and abroad to identify what can be achieved and how 

       The importance of funding expert knowledge 
       The importance of identifying honourable trades people and flagging up 

cowboys who undertake poor installations that could negate mortgages 
and could cause real issues for homeowners 

       Adding details of the project`s achievements and process to the website 
  
The Chair thanked the two public speakers for attending and said that she was 
very happy to support their project. 
  
 
  



 

 
 

4    CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection introduced the new Climate 
Change Lead Officer who presented the Climate Change Action Plan Highlight 
Report. 
  
She recommended that Members note: 

       The progress on the implementation of the Climate Change Action Plan 
set out below and contained within Appendix 1 

       The highlights, arising issues, follow-on actions, and forward plan 
proposed by the Climate Change, Lead Officer 
  

She said that: 
       A more formal overview of achievements would be provided in quarter 4 

to revise and update the plan 
       Often complete actions generated additional action requirements 
       Further consideration needed to be given to community engagement 
       Additional work was necessary to access funding through the business 

development team 
       Positive highlights included moving towards delivering the various e-

schemes, useful conversations with the County Council about 
infrastructure, influencing development and utilising S106 to positively 
influence. The transport studies were also underway and were an 
opportunity to align recommendations with the right people 

       There was a delay to the housing stock condition survey, which would be 
completed by Uttlesford NORSE, who had a new contract manager in 
post. Issues had been taken up by the Chief Executive and an update 
would be provided once the issues had been addressed 

       Work had continued with the planners on the number of actions which 
inter-relate to the Local Plan, and county wide milestones relating to the 
nature network strategy and mapping would be consulted on in 2023 

  
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection said that: 

 Domestic energy progress in Uttlesford was quite low 
 The Home Upgrade Grant (HUG2) would provide energy efficiency upgrades 

and low carbon heating to households that were low income, off the gas grid, 
and had an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) between D and G and would 
run from April 2023 until March 2025. 

 Uttlesford had been allocated £576,000 from central government, based on the 
deprivation index, assuming measures in place of £18,000 for 32 homes, 
whereas Braintree, Castle Point and Harlow had all been allocated £3.6million 
from the scheme 

 The air quality DEFRA funded work had been delayed for 6 months. The money 
had been received and had not yet been spent 

  
Following questions from Members, the Assistant Director of Environmental 
Services said that: 

       There was not yet clear evidence supporting the productivity of the solar 
panels fitted to the vehicles, due to the poor weather. They would 
however be closely monitored 



 

 
 

       There had been several demonstrations of electric vehicles during recent 
weeks, including a heavy goods vehicle and a dustcart, which 
unfortunately ran out of charge halfway through the round.  

  
The Chair asked the Assistant Director of Environmental Services for a rundown 
of the future of the Council’s fleet. She said that Essex County Council want to 
achieve zero landfill by 2030, which could impact what type and number of 
vehicles the District Council would need. 
  
The Assistant Director of Environmental Services said that: 

     A detailed review was underway and suggested that an additional 
meeting was held in January 2023 to work through waste in detail. This 
would include the implications on how collections were executed and the 
results of a formal consultation from DEFRA which should inform future 
decisions 

     The County Council had a legal requirement to dispose of non-recyclable 
waste and wanted to avoid landfill 

     There had been a long legal dispute between the County Council and the 
contractor that previously treated our non-recyclable waste 

     It was essential that the system worked 
     The caveat to the introduction of an incinerator could be investment in 

recycling to ensure only the bare minimum was incinerated 
  
Members discussed: 

       The value in also considering hydrogen fuelled vehicles alongside the 
electric vehicles recently considered, if only for comparison  

       The benefits of the flexi arrangements now in place for staff 
       The additional electric vehicles proposed for NORSE by 2025 
       The additional buses being run by the County Council 
       Continued tree planting opportunities at Stansted Airport 

  
Councillor Driscoll left the meeting at 8.08pm. 
  

RESOLVED:  
       The progress on the implementation of the Climate Change Action 

Plan was noted 
       The highlights, arising issues, follow-on actions, and forward plan 

were noted 
 
  

5    ZERO CARBON COMMUNITIES GRANT FUNDING UPDATE  
 
The Climate Change Lead Officer presented the Zero Carbon Communities 
Grant Funding Update. 
  
She recommended that Members: 

       Note the actions that have been taken to date to launch the fund and 
engage with community groups in Uttlesford, and the timeline for selection 
of the successful projects 



 

 
 

       Note that this enabling activity would support a further plan for district 
wide engagement on climate action. This engagement would also help 
inform the development of the Council Climate Change Action Plan, 
specifically the future programme of work that would be needed to deliver 
community decarbonisation 
  

The Climate Change Lead Officer said that: 
       The grant scheme had approval and had been through ECCWG and 

Cabinet.  
       The Communities Team had provided a significant amount of advice to 

match the scheme with other community grants previously offered by 
Uttlesford and other districts 

       A successful webinar had been held 15 November 2022, attended by over 
twenty community groups and parish councils, to talk through the 
objectives, criteria and actions for applications 

       The purpose of the grant was an enabling activity to engage district wide 
decarbonisation 

       The criteria for the grant was set out in three themes: carbon emission 
reduction, biodiversity restoration and enhancement and community 
engagement in climate change 

       Detailed guidance is available on each theme on the website 
       All projects were expected to provide a method and to quantify what they 

were going to achieve 
       A matrix would be created for the panel to evaluate and score the bids 

based on the selection criteria 
       A newsletter had been launched alongside the grant and would enable 

stories from the projects to be shared 
       Additional webinars would be scheduled to enable further sharing and 

learning 
       The application deadline was 5 January 2023. Applications would then be 

scored, the panel would moderate them to a shortlist, which would go to 
Cabinet for consideration on 6 February 2023 

  
Members discussed: 

       Whether the panel selection should go before the Governance, Audit and 
Performance Committee 

       How the panel should be selected 
  
The update was noted. 
 
  

6    ESSEX JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE STRATEGY  
 
The Assistant Director of Environmental Services provided a verbal update on 
the Essex Joint Municipal Waste Strategy. 
  
He said that an additional meeting would be sought in January to provide a 
detailed waste update. 
  
The update was noted. 



 

 
 

 
  

7    CLIMATE CHANGE EXPENDITURE AND BUDGET UPDATE  
 
The Climate Change Lead Officer provided a verbal update on the Climate 
Change and Budget Expenditure. 
  
She said that: 

 They planned to take stock and review the action plan and actions for 2023 
 There was currently £344,000 committed spend and £150,000 grant funding for 

2022/23 and 2023/24 
 There were commitments to a couple of transport related consultancy projects 
 The Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWHIP) was a district wide 

plan and the value of the contract was between £50k and £70k. The County 
Council were not offering any additional funding and as the District Council had 
budgeted £50k, consideration would need to be given to what elements could be 
removed if necessary 

  
In response to questions from Members the Climate Change Lead Officer said 
that: 

 There was an ongoing transport study for the Local Plan and a number of 
ongoing consultancy projects 

 They were working with the planner and in the new year would bring the projects 
together to ensure that the recommendations aligned 

 The results of the parking study were in, but not yet published and included 
areas of overlap 

  
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection said that: 

 Members could expect a comprehensive range of studies and detailed strategies 
 The Local Highways Panel had conducted a feasibility study regarding cycling 

for Saffron Walden 
 The three studies looked at a more robust transport strategy that leads on the 

work done from the Local Plan which would seek to provide recommendations to 
improve transportation 

 Attention would be paid to ensure that a comprehensive strategy was put in 
place to hold developers to account to and seek funding and grants and S106. It 
could be a key document to secure big changes to transportation, and linked 
with developer contributions, would enable money to be clawed back to 
contribute to the schemes 

 Transport would evolve within the district and the funding could be used for 
officer time, cycle ways and other matters to encourage active travel 

  
The Climate Change Project lead said that the main things arising from the 
Littlebury Decarbonisation Project were: 

 Understanding what comes into the economic development team 
 Next steps and identifying where the most impact can be achieved 
 The action in the plan needs further work to ensure that all opportunities to 

collaborate are achieved 
  
The update was noted. 
   
 



 

 
 

Councillor Pavitt provided an update following a recent meeting with Anglian 
Water. He said that: 

       He had requested a map for their plans for the whole of Uttlesford to get a 
proper picture of how the rivers would be updated 

       There was mounting evidence that the rivers were alive with superbugs 
and antibiotic residue 

       There were high levels of combined sewerage overflows in many local 
rivers 

       There may be grant funding available to get rid of pollutants before the 
water goes back into the water table 

       He had requested details of opportunities where Anglian Water could 
create wetlands 

  
Councillor Smith left the meeting at 8.53pm. 
  

       He would like to see teams of people in every community keeping an eye 
on what is happening and reporting data back to Anglian Water. Dunmow 
and Thaxted already have established river volunteers in place 

       A significant catch up was required as investment in water in Uttlesford 
did not commence until 2005 

  
Councillor Pavitt left the meeting at 8.59pm. 
  
The Chair thanked everyone for their hard work and their attendance at the 
meeting. 
  
The meeting closed at 9.02pm 
  
  
  
  
 
  


